
GBGB

GB

GB CZ

GB

GB CZ

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

CZ

GB

GB

CZ

GB

GB

CZ

GB

CZ

GBGB

GBGB GBGB

Congratulations!
You have chosen to purchase a 
high-quality product. Familiarise 
yourself with the product before 
using it for the first time. 

	�Read the following 
operating 
instructions 
carefully. 

Use the product only as de-
scribed and only for the given 
areas of application. Store 
these operating instructions 
carefully. When passing the 
product on to third parties, 
please also hand over all 
accompanying documents

Package Contents
1 x pedometer
1 x battery (3V  CR2032)
1 x operating instructions

Technical data
Battery type: 3V  CR2032

 �Date of manufacture 
(month/year): 10/2019

 Symbol for DC voltage
Measurement method: Sensor
Step display: 0-99999 steps
Distance display: 0-9999 km
Calorie display: 0-99999 kcal
Adjustable user weight display: 
30-220kg (adjustable to an 
exactitude of 1kg)
Default setting: 50kg
Height: 100-250cm
Default setting: 150cm

Adjustable step length: 25-250cm
Default setting: 62-104cm  
(as per body size)
Time format: 12/24 hours
Battery: 1 Battery CR2032  
(3V (direct current), lithium) 
permitted temperature: 0-50°C

Intended use
The product has been devel-
oped as a step counter for 
private use. Not suitable for the 
collection of medical data.

Parts description
Product:

1 LC Display

2 MODE button

3 SET button

4 Anti-shock ring

5 Belt clip

6 Battery housing lid

7 Battery housing
Display:
8 Step mode

9 Weekly display

10 Daily display

11 Low battery indicator

12
PM symbol (12-hour 
format)

13 Number of steps

14 Calorie display

15 Gram symbol (fat-burning)

16 Activity step counter

17 Temperature display

18 km/m per hour

19 Average speed

20 Current speed

21 7-day storage

NOTE: You cannot switch off 
the display (1). The electricity 
used to power the display is 
very low and can be compared 
with that of a wristwatch.

 �Safety informa-
tion!

Important: Please read 
the operating instructions 
carefully and keep them 
for future reference! 
•	The product is not a toy!

•	Check the product for 
damage or wear before 
each use. The product may 
only be used when in perfect 
condition!

•	The product may not be 
modified in any way!

•	This product may be used 
by children from 8 years 
of age upwards, as well 
by persons with diminished 
physical, sensory or mental 
abilities, or those with little 
experience and knowledge, 
if they are supervised or 
instructed with regard to its 
safe use, and provided they 
also understand the potential 
associated risks. 

•	Do not expose the product 
	 – to direct sunlight,
	 – extreme temperatures,
	 – �moisture/rain.
	 Otherwise, the product may 

be damaged.
•	Protect the product from wet 

and moist conditions. Do 
not submerge the product in 
water or other fluids!

•	Only use the battery type:  
3V / CR2032.

Warnings on batteries!
•	Remove the batteries if they 

are empty or if the product is 
not going to be used for an 
extended period. 

•	Do not use different 
battery types or brands, 
new and used batteries in 
combination, or batteries 
with different capacities, as 
they leak and can thus cause 
damage.

•	Observe the polarity (+/-) 
when inserting batteries.

•	Change all batteries at the 
same time and dispose of the 
old batteries properly.

•	Warning! Batteries may not 
be charged or reactivated in 
any way. They may not be 
dismantled, thrown into fire, 
or short-circuited. 

•	Always keep batteries out of 
the reach of children.

Note: Set the time and day 
of the week again after you 
replace the batteries.
Use
Fasten the product with the belt 
clip, or put it into one of your 
front trouser pockets. The prod-
uct must fit snugly to measure 
data accurately. 

Storage, cleaning
When not in use, always 
store the product dry, clean, 
without batteries and at room 
temperature. 
Wipe clean with a dry cloth 
only.
IMPORTANT! Never clean the 
product with harsh cleaning 
agents. 

Notes on the guarantee 
and service handling
The product was produced 
with great care and under 
constant supervision. You 
receive a three-year warranty 
for this product from the date 
of purchase. Please retain your 
receipt. 
The warranty applies only to 
material and workmanship and 
does not apply to misuse or im-
proper handling. Your statutory 
rights, especially the warranty 
rights, are not affected by this 
warranty. 
With regard to complaints, 
please contact the following 
service hotline or contact us 
by e-mail. 

Srdečně blahopřejeme!
Svým nákupem jste se rozhodli 
pro kvalitní výrobek. Před 
prvním použitím se prosím 
seznamte s tímto výrobkem. 

	�Pozorně si přečtete 
následující návod 
k obsluze. 

Používejte tento výrobek pouze 
tak, jak je popsáno, a pro 
uvedené účely. Uschovejte 
si tento návod k obsluze pro 
budoucí použití. Pokud výrobek 
předáte třetí osobě, předejte jí 
i veškerou dokumentaci.

Obsah dodávky
1 x krokoměr
1 x baterie (3 V  CR2032)
1 x návod k obsluze 

To do this, keep the MODE 
button and the SET button 
pressed down at the same 
time for approx. 3 seconds. All 
saved data will be deleted. The 
device then switches back into 
the setting mode. 
Note: This function is only 
available to you after you input 
your personal information and 
after you have pressed the SET 
button.
Setting the time
You can change the time without 
deleting the saved training data.
In the time mode, keep the SET 
button pressed down until the 
TIME indicator appears on the 
display.

Note the label on the 
packaging materials 
when separating 

waste, as these are labelled 
with abbreviations (a) and 
numbers (b) with the following 
meaning: 1–7: plastics/20–22: 
paper and cardboard/80–98: 
composite materials. 
The product and the packaging 
materials can be recycled, 
dispose of them separately for 
better treatment of waste. The 
Triman logo only applies to 
France. Find out how to dispose 
of the used product from your 
municipal or city administration.

-	 Press the SET button several 
times to scroll through the 
stored data of the last 7 days, 
as well as the overall total 
distance ODO (odometer).

Switching on the backlight
Press the MODE button for 
approx. 3 seconds. The back-
light will switch on for around 
3 seconds.
Energy saving mode
If the product is not used for ap-
prox. 3 minutes, it automatically 
switches into energy saving 
mode. The display simply 
shows the time.
Resetting the product
To change the personal set-
tings, you must reset the device 
completely. 

Environmental 
damage caused by 
improper disposal of 

batteries! Batteries may not be 
disposed of with household 
waste. They may contain toxic 
heavy metals and are subject to 
hazardous waste treatment. The 
chemical symbols of the heavy 
metals are as follows: Cd = 
cadmium, Hg = mercury, Pb = 
lead. Dispose of used batteries 
at a municipal collection site.

Dispose of the product 
and packaging in an 
environmentally 

friendly manner.

Speed
The calories (Calorie = “C”) 
used and fat burned (Fat-burn-
ing = “F”) on a given day are 
displayed in g.
Temperature
The current temperature (17) 
is shown.
Previous-day mode 
and 7-day storage
Press the MODE button twice to 
reach this mode. The number of 
steps, exercise timer, distance 
covered, calorie-counter, 
fat-burning values and average 
speed each day is automat-
ically stored by the product. 
The values are reset each day 
at 0:00.

Activity duration
Activity duration (Time = „T“) of 
the product on the given day is 
displayed.
Distance
The distance covered (Distance 
= „D“) on a given day is 
displayed (in km).
Calories used and fat 
burned
The calories (Calorie = “C”) 
used and fat burned (Fat-burn-
ing = “F”) on a given day are 
displayed in g.
Note: The calories used infor-
mation is only an approximate 
value.

Divide the distance by the 
number of steps, and you will 
obtain your step length. 
Confirm your selection by press-
ing the SET button again.

Operation
Press the MODE button several 
times, to switch through the 
various modes (Time, STEP, as 
well as the 7-day storage).
Time Mode
The current time and the day 
of the week is displayed in the 
display.
Step mode
The amount of steps measured 
on the given day, as well as 
the duration of activity, are 
displayed.

17 Ukazatel teploty

18 km/m za hodinu

19 Průměrná rychlost

20 Aktuální rychlost

21 Paměť na 7 dní

UPOZORNĚNÍ: Displej (1) 
nesmíte vypnout. Spotřeba 
energie k provozu tohoto dis-
pleje je velmi malá a je možné 
ji srovnat s provozem hodinek.

 �Bezpečnostní 
pokyny!

Důležité: Čtěte tento 
návod k obsluze pozorně 
a bezpodmínečně si ho 
ponechejte! 
•	Výrobek není hračka.

Note: The product has been 
fitted with a 10-step filter, to 
ensure a higher level of accura-
cy. The sensor requires at least 
10 steps, to record the active 
behaviour of the user, with 
regard to speed and distance 
calculation. The initial display 
of the number of steps will 
therefore be higher than 10.
-	 Press the SET button several 

times to switch through activi-
ty duration, distance, calories 
used, fat-burning, current 
speed, average speed, and 
temperature in STEP mode. 
(Fig. E-F).

•	Zkontrolujte výrobek před 
každým použitím ohledně 
poškození a opotřebení. 
Výrobek lze používat jen v 
bezvadném stavu!

•	Na výrobku nejsou povoleny 
žádné modifikace!

•	 Tento výrobek mohou 
používat děti od 8 let a výše 
a také osoby se sníženými 
fyzickými, smyslovými nebo 
mentálními schopnostmi nebo 
s nedostatkem zkušeností 
a znalostí, pokud jsou pod 
dozorem nebo byly poučeny o 
bezpečném používání stroje a 
chápou z něj vyplývající rizika. 

•	Nevystavujte výrobek 
	 - přímému slunečnímu záření,
	 - žádným extrémním teplotám,

Note: When inputting your 
weight, make sure to take 
additional weight, such as 
your clothing or rucksack, into 
account.
-	 Set your height (“Height”, 

Fig. K).
-	 Set your step length (“Step-

Length”, Fig. L).
Note: The product shows an 
average step-length, which is 
ascertained via your body size 
entry. For more accurate meas-
urements, you can ascertain 
your personal step-length, and 
change it manually. Measure 
a short distance of 10 metres, 
and count the steps required for 
this distance. 

5 Spona na opasek

6 Kryt prostoru pro baterie

7 Prostor pro baterie
Displej
8 Režim STEP

9 Ukazatel týdnů

10 Ukazatel dnů

11
Ukazatel nízkého stavu 
baterie

12
Symbol PM (12 hod. 
formát)

13 Počet kroků

14 Ukazatel kalorií

15
Symbol gramů (spalo-
vání tuků)

16
Počitadlo kroků – 
aktivita

Note: If you decide to set 
the distance unit in “KM”, the 
weight unit will be in “kg” for-
mat, and the length unit will be 
in “cm” format. If you decide 
to use “Miles”, the product will 
show weight in “lb” format and 
length in “inch”. 
-	 Set the time format (“Time”, 

Fig. H) (12/24 hours).
-	 Set the hours (22) (Fig. I).
-	 Set the minutes (23) (Fig. I).
-	 Set the seconds (24) (Fig. I).
-	 Set the day of the week (25) 

(Fig. I).
-	 Set your weight (“Weight”, 

Fig. J).

Přednastavení: 62 - 104 cm 
(v závislosti na tělesné výšce)
Časový formát: 12/24 hodin
Baterie: 1 baterie CR2032 (3 V 
(jednosměrný proud), lithium), 
povolená teplota: 0–50 °C

Použití dle určení
Výrobek je jako krokoměr 
určený pro soukromou potřebu. 
Není vhodný k získání lékař-
ských dat.

Popis částí
produktu:

1 Displej LC

2 Tlačítko MODE (režim)

3 Tlačítko SET (nastavení)

4 Antišokový kroužek

•	Do not use rechargeable 
batteries!

•	The cleaning and user-main-
tenance may not be carried 
out by children without 
supervision.

•	 Clean the batteries and the de-
vice contacts as necessary and 
before inserting the batteries. 

•	Do not expose the batteries 
to extreme conditions (e.g. 
radiators or direct sunlight). 
Otherwise there is an 
increased risk of leaks.  

•	Batteries can endanger life 
if swallowed. Keep batteries 
out of the reach of small 
children for this reason. Seek 
medical help immediately if 
a battery is swallowed. 

Disposal
In the interest of 
protecting the 
environment, do not 

throw your product into the 
household waste once you are 
finished with it, but rather take it 
to a specialty disposal facility. 
Find out about collection sites 
and their hours of operation 
from your local authority. 
Defective or used batteries must 
be recycled pursuant to Directive 
2006/66/EC and changes to it. 
Return batteries and/or the product 
via the collecting sites provided. 
Packaging materials, such as 
plastic bags, must be kept away 
from children. Keep the packaging 
materials out of reach of children.

Our service employees will 
advise as to the subsequent pro-
cedure as quickly as possible. 
We will be personally available 
to discuss the situation with you.
Any repairs under the warranty, 
statutory guarantees or through 
goodwill do not extend the war-
ranty period. This also applies 
to replaced and repaired parts. 
Repairs after the warranty are 
subject to a charge. 

IAN: 326844_1904

	Service Great Britain
Tel.: 		 0800 404 7657  
E-Mail:	deltasport@lidl.co.uk

Technické údaje
Typ baterie: 3 V  CR2032

 �Datum výroby  
(měsíc/rok): 10/2019

 �Symbol pro stejnosměrného 
napětí

Metoda měření: Senzor
Ukazatel kroků: 0–99999 kroků
Ukazatel vzdálenosti: 0–9999 km
Ukazatel kalorií: 0–99999 kcal
Nastavitelná hmotnost uživate-
le: 30–220 kg  
(nastavitelnost přesně na 1 kg)
Přednastavení: 50 kg
Tělesná výška: 100–250 cm
Přednastavení: 150 cm
Nastavitelná délka kroku: 
25–250 cm

Danger!
•	Handle a damaged or 

leaking battery with extreme 
care and dispose of it prop-
erly and immediately. Wear 
gloves to handle the battery. 

•	 If you come into contact with 
battery acid then wash the 
affected area with soap and 
water. If battery acid gets 
in your eye rinse it out with 
water and seek medical help 
immediately! 

•	Do not short-circuit the 
terminals. 

Initial setup
Remove the protective foil from 
the display.

Remove the belt clip (5) by 
pressing the fastener upwards 
and pushing the belt clip 
(Fig. B).

Inserting the battery
CAUTION! Observe the 
following instructions to 
avoid mechanical and 
electrical damage.
Before using for the first time, 
insert the included battery.
1.	Slide the battery compartment 

lid (6) off the battery compart-
ment (7), on the underside of 
the product (Fig. C).

2.	Carefully insert the batteries 
into the battery compart-
ment. The battery must be 
completely fitted into the 
battery compartment.

Note: Check the plus/minus 
poles of the batteries and insert 
them correctly.
Note: The product now 
performs a quick display check. 
All products on the display 
appear for approx. 1 second. 
The product then switches to the 
setting mode.
3.	Slide the battery compart-

ment lid onto the battery 
compartment. 

4.	Fasten the belt clip to the 
product.

Replacing the batteries
CAUTION! Observe the 
following instructions to 
avoid mechanical and 
electrical damage.
When the battery is no longer 
functioning properly, replace 
it as described in the insertion 
instructions above. Remove the 
battery in the product before 
inserting a new one.
Note: All saved data remains 
stored when the battery is 
changed, except time, day of 
the week and daily values. 
Please be sure not to scratchthe 
display while changing the 
battery.

Setting the step counter
The display uses words and abbre-
viations in English. The following 
steps are for the initial setup:
•	Unit = distance unit (km/mile) 

(Fig. G)
•	Time = time format 

(24hr/12hr) (Fig. H)
•	Set the hours (22) (Fig. I).
•	Set the minutes (23) (Fig. I).
•	Set the seconds (24) (Fig. I).
•	Set the day of the week (25) 

(Fig. I).
	 MO	 = Monday
	 TU	 = Tuesday
	 WE	 = Wednesday
	 TH	 = Thursday
	 FR	 = Friday
	 SA	 = Saturday
	 SU	 = Sunday

•	Weight (“WEI”) = body 
weight 

	 (30 - 220kg) (Fig. J)
•	Height (“HEI”) = body height
	 (100 - 250cm) (Fig. K)
•	Step-length (“STP-L”)  

(25 - 250cm) (Fig. L)
You need to enter some person-
al data, before you can use the 
product. 
Press the MODE button (2) 
several times, to switch between 
the various settings. Press the 
SET button (3) to confirm the 
setting you require.
-	 Set the distance unit (“Unit”, 

Fig. G) (KM/Mile).
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•	Dostanete-li se do kontaktu 
s kyselinou z baterie, omý-
vejte dotyčné místo vodou a 
mýdlem. Dostane-li se Vám 
kyselina z baterie do oka, vy-
plachujte jej vodou a ihned 
se odeberte k lékařskému 
ošetření!

•	Svorky přípoje nesmí být 
spojovány na krátko. 

Zprovoznění
Stáhněte ochrannou fólii z 
displeje.
Odejměte sponu na opasek 
(5) tím, že nahoře zmáčknete 
zajištění a odsunete sponu na 
opasek (obr. B).

•	Nevystavujte baterie žádným 
extrémním podmínkám (např. 
topným tělesům nebo přímé-
mu slunečnímu záření). Jinak 
existuje zvýšené nebezpečí, 
že vytečou. 

•	Baterie mohou být při 
spolknutí životu nebezpečné. 
Proto baterie uchovávejte 
nedostupné pro malé děti. 
Pokud došlo ke spolknutí 
baterie, musí být ihned 
přivolána lékařská pomoc. 

Nebezpečí!
•	S poškozenými nebo vytek-

lými bateriemi zacházejte 
krajně opatrně a tyto ihned 
likvidujte do odpadu podle 
předpisů. Noste přitom 
rukavice.

•	Při vkládání respektujte 
polaritu (+/-).

•	 Vyměňujte všechny baterie sou-
časně a staré baterie likvidujte 
do odpadu podle předpisů. 

•	Varování! Baterie se nesmí 
nabíjet nebo reaktivovat po-
mocí jiných prostředků, nesmí 
se rozebírat, házet do ohně, 
nebo spojovat nakrátko.

•	Baterie uchovávejte vždy z 
dosahu dětí. 

•	Nepoužívejte baterie, které 
se dají opakovaně nabíjet!

•	Čištění a uživa telskou 
údržbu nesmí provádět děti 
bez dozoru.  

•	V případě potřeby a před 
vkládáním čistěte kontakty 
baterií a přístroje. 

	 - �žádné vlhkosti / žádnému 
dešti.

	 Jinak hrozí poškození výrobku.
•	Chraňte výrobek před 

mokrem a vlhkostí. Nepono-
řujte tento výrobek nikdy do 
vody nebo do jiných tekutin!

•	Použijte jen typ baterie:  
3 V/CR2032.

Varovné pokyny pro 
baterie!
•	Odstraňte baterie, když jsou 

spotřebovány nebo výrobek 
nebyl delší čas používán. 

•	Nepoužívejte různé typy, 
značky baterií, společně 
nové a použité baterie nebo 
baterie s rozličnou kapaci-
tou, protože ty mohou vytéct, 
a tím způsobit škody. 



CZ DE/AT/CH DE/AT/CHCZ DE/AT/CH DE/AT/CHCZ DE/AT/CHCZ DE/AT/CH

CZCZCZCZCZCZ

Záruka se vztahuje jen na 
vady materiálu a chyby z 
výroby, nevztahuje se na zá-
vady způsobené neodborným 
zacházením nebo použitím 
k jinému účelu. Tato záruka 
neomezuje Vaše zákonná ani 
záruční práva. Při případných 
reklamacích se obraťte na dole 
uvedenou servisní horkou linku 
nebo nám zašlete email. Náš 
servisní pracovník s Vámi co 
nejrychleji upřesní další postup. 
V každém případě Vám osobně 
poradíme. Záruční doba se 
neprodlužuje po případných 
opravách v době záruky ani 
v případě zákonného ručení 
nebo kulance. Toto platí také 
pro náhradní a opravené díly. 

Voreinstellung: 150 cm
Einstellbare Schrittlänge: 
25–250 cm
Voreinstellung: 62 - 104 cm  
(je nach Körpergröße)
Zeitformat: 12/24 Stunden
Batterie: 1 Batterie CR2032  
(3 V (Gleichstrom), Lithium)
Zulässiger Temperaturbereich: 
0–50 °C

Bestimmungsgemäße  
Verwendung
Der Artikel ist als Schrittzähler für 
den privaten Gebrauch entwickelt 
worden. Nicht geeignet für die 
Erfassung medizinischer Daten.

12
PM-Symbol (12-Std. - 
Format)

13 Schrittzahl

14 Kalorienanzeige

15
Gramm-Symbol (Fettver-
brennung)

16 Aktivität Schrittzähler

17 Temperaturanzeige

18 km / m pro Stunde

19
Durchschnittliche 
Geschwindigkeit

20 Aktuelle Geschwindigkeit

21 7-Tage-Speicher

HINWEIS: Sie können das 
Display (1) nicht ausschalten. 

Výrobek a balicí materiály jsou 
recyklovatelné, likvidujte je 
odděleně pro lepší zpracování 
odpadu. Logo Triman platí 
pouze pro Francii. Možnosti lik-
vidace výrobku, který dosloužil, 
jsou k dispozici u místní nebo 
městské správy.

Pokyny k záruce a 
průběhu služby
Produkt byl vyrobený s velkou 
pečlivostí a byl průběžně 
kontrolovaný ve výrobní 
procesu. Na tento produkt 
obdržíte tříroční záruku ode 
dne zakoupení. Uschovejte si 
pokladní stvrzenku.

Lieferumfang
1 x Schrittzähler
1 x Batterie (3 V  CR2032)
1 x Bedienungsanleitung

Technische Daten
Batterietyp: 3 V  CR2032

 �Herstellungsdatum  
(Monat/Jahr): 10/2019

 Symbol für Gleichspannung
Messmethode: Sensor
Schrittanzeige: 0–99999 Schritte
Entfernungsanzeige: 0–9999 km
Kalorienanzeige: 0–99999 kcal
Einstellbares Nutzergewicht: 
30–220 kg (auf 1 kg genau 
einstellbar)
Voreinstellung: 50 kg
Körpergröße: 100–250 cm

Chemické symboly těžkých 
kovů jsou následující: Cd = 
kadmium, Hg = rtuť, Pb = 
olovo. Použité baterie/akumu-
látory proto likvidujte v místním 
sběrném místě.

Výrobek a obal 
zlikvidujte ekologicky.

Při třídění odpadu 
dodržujte označení 
balicích materiálů, 

které jsou označeny zkratkami 
(a) a čísly (b) s následujícím 
významem: 1–7: 
plasty/20–22: papír 
a karton/80–98: smíšený 
odpad. 

Herzlichen Glückwunsch!
Mit Ihrem Kauf haben Sie sich 
für einen hochwertigen Artikel 
entschieden. Machen Sie sich 
vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme 
mit dem Artikel vertraut. 

	Lesen Sie hierzu 
aufmerksam die 
nachfolgende 
Bedienungsanlei-
tung. 

Benutzen Sie den Artikel nur 
wie beschrieben und für die 
angegebenen Einsatzbe-
reiche. Bewahren Sie diese 
Bedienungsanleitung gut auf. 
Händigen Sie alle Unterlagen 
bei Weitergabe des Artikels an 
Dritte ebenfalls mit aus.

Odevzdejte baterie/akumulá-
tory a/nebo výrobek prostřed-
nictvím nabízených sběrných 
zařízení. Balicí materiály jako 
např. fóliové pytle nepatří do 
rukou dětí. Uchovávejte balicí 
materiál mimo dosah dětí.

Poškození životního 
prostředí v důsledku 
nesprávné likvidace 

baterií/akumulátorů! Baterie/
akumulátory nesmějí být 
likvidovány spolu s komunálním 
odpadem. Mohou obsahovat 
toxické těžké kovy a podléhají 
zpracování nebezpečného 
odpadu. 

Utírejte pouze suchým hadříkem. 
DŮLEŽITÉ! K čištění nikdy 
nepoužívejte agresivní čisticí 
prostředky. 

Pokyny k likvidaci
V zájmu ochrany 
životního prostředí nevy-
hazujte svůj výrobek do 

odpadu v případě, že dosloužil, 
ale odneste jej na profesionální 
místo k likvidaci. O sběrných 
místech a jejich otevírací době se 
můžete informovat u příslušné 
místní správy. 
Vadné nebo použité baterie/
akumulátory musejí být recy-
klovány v souladu se směrnicí 
2006/66/ES a jejími změnami. 

Režim šetření energie
Pokud není výrobek po 3 
minuty používán, přepne se 
automaticky do režimu šetření 
energie. Displej zobrazí jen 
časový údaj.
Resetování výrobku
Chcete-li provést změny v osob-
ních nastaveních, musíte přístroj 
zcela resetovat. Učiníte tak 
současným stisknutím tlačítka 
MODE a tlačítka SET po dobu 
přibližně 3 vteřin. Uložená data 
se vymažou. Přístroj se vrátí do 
režimu nastavení. 
Upozornění: Tato funkce je 
k dispozici až po zadání osob-
ních údajů a jejich potvrzení 
stisknutím tlačítka SET.

Nastavení času
Můžete změnit čas bez vyma-
zání tréninkových dat.
Podržte k tomu v režimu času tla-
čítko SET tak dlouho, dokud se na 
displeji neobjeví ukazatel TIME.
Upozornění: Po výměně 
baterií v přístroji znovu nastavte 
čas a den v týdnu.
Použití
Upevněte výrobek prostřednic-
tvím sponky k opasku a zastrčte 
jej do jedné z předních kapes. 
Výrobek musí pevně přiléhat, 
aby mohl přesně měřit. 

Uskladnění, čištění 
Pokud výrobek nepoužíváte, 
skladujte jej vždy suchý, čistý, 
bez baterií a při pokojové 
teplotě.

Počet kroků, časovač cvičení, 
překonaná vzdálenost, 
počitadlo kalorií, spalování tuků 
a průměrná rychlost každého 
jednotlivého dne se ukládají 
automaticky. Hodnoty se ale 
vždy v 0:00 vynulují.
-	 Stlačte několikrát tlačítko 

SET, abyste si mohli projít 
uložená data posledních 7 
dní, stejně jako celkově pře-
konanou vzdálenost ODO 
(počítadlo ušlé vzdálenosti).

Zapnutí podsvícení 
pozadí
Stlačte na ca 3 sekundy tlačítko 
MODE. Podsvícení pozadí se 
zapne na ca 3 sekundy.

Spotřeba kalorií a spalo-
vání tuku
Zobrazuje se spotřeba kalorií 
(Calorie = „C“) a spalování 
tuku (Fatburning = „F“) v g pro 
aktuální den.
Upozornění: Údaj o spo-
třebovaných kaloriích je jen v 
přibližné hodnotě.
Rychlost
Aktuální (Current Speed = 
„CUS“) nebo průměrná (Aver-
age Speed = „AVS“) rychlost je 
zobrazena v km/h.
Teplota
Zobrazí se aktuální teplota (17).
Režim včerejška a 
paměť na 7 dní
Stlačte dvakrát tlačítko režimu 
(MODE). 

Opravy prováděné po vypršení 
záruční lhůty se platí.
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Teilebeschreibung
Artikel:

1 LC-Display

2 MODE-Taste

3 SET-Taste

4 Antischockring

5 Gürtelclip

6 Batteriefachabdeckung

7 Batteriefach
Display:
8 Step-Modus

9 Wochen-Anzeige

10 Tages-Anzeige

11
Anzeige für niedrigen 
Batteriestand

Der Stromverbrauch zum 
Betrieb des Displays ist sehr ge-
ring und lässt sich mit dem einer 
Armbanduhr vergleichen.

 �Sicherheitshin-
weise!

Wichtig: Lesen Sie diese 
Bedienungsanleitung 
sorgfältig und bewahren 
Sie diese unbedingt auf! 
•	Der Artikel ist kein Spielzeug.
•	Prüfen Sie den Artikel vor 

jedem Gebrauch auf Beschä-
digungen oder Abnutzungen. 
Der Artikel darf nur in 
einwandfreiem Zustand 
verwendet werden!
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DE/AT/CH
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Sollte die Batterie nicht mehr 
funktionieren, wechseln Sie 
diese wie beim Einsetzen be-
schrieben aus. Entnehmen Sie 
vor dem Einsetzen der neuen 
Batterie die im Artikel liegende 
Batterie.
Hinweis: Beim Auswechseln 
der Batterie bleiben alle gespei-
cherten Daten, bis auf Uhrzeit, 
Wochentag und Tageswerte 
erhalten. 
Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie das 
Display während des Batterie-
wechsels nicht zerkratzen.

Einstellung
Das Display verwendet Worte 
und Abkürzungen in englischer 
Sprache. Folgende Schritte 
dienen der Ersteinstellung:

Beachten Sie die 
Kennzeichnung der 
Verpackungsmateriali-

en bei der Abfalltrennung, 
diese sind gekennzeichnet mit 
Abkürzungen (a) und Nummern 
(b) mit folgender Bedeutung: 
1-7: Kunststoffe/20-22: Papier 
und Pappe/80-98: 
Verbundstoffe. 
Der Artikel und die Ver-
packungsmaterialien sind 
recycelbar, entsorgen Sie diese 
getrennt für eine bessere Abfall-
behandlung. Das Triman-Logo 
gilt nur für Frankreich. 
Möglichkeiten zur Entsorgung 
des ausgedienten Artikels er-
fahren Sie bei Ihrer Gemeinde- 
oder Stadtverwaltung.

-	 Stellen Sie Ihr Gewicht 
(„Weight“, Abb. J) ein.

Hinweis: Achten Sie darauf, 
bei der Gewichtseingabe zusätz-
liche Lasten wie Kleidung oder 
Rucksack miteinzubeziehen.
-	 Stellen Sie Ihre Körpergröße 

(„Height“, Abb. K) ein.
-	 Stellen Sie Ihre Schrittlänge 

(„Step-Length“, Abb. L) ein.
Hinweis: Der Artikel zeigt 
eine durchschnittliche Schritt-
länge an, die anhand Ihrer 
Eingabe der Körpergröße 
ermittelt wird. 
Für genauere Messergebnisse 
können Sie Ihre persönliche 
Schrittlänge ermitteln und manu-
ell verändern. 

Uhrzeit-Modus
Im Display wird die aktuelle 
Uhrzeit und der Wochentag 
angezeigt.

STEP-Modus
Die Anzahl der gemessenen 
Schritte des aktuellen Tages 
sowie die Aktivzeit werden 
angezeigt.
Hinweis: Der Artikel ist mit 
einem 10-Schritt-Filter ausge-
stattet, um die Genauigkeit 
der Schrittanzahl zu erhöhen. 
Dies erfordert mindestens 10 
Schritte für den Sensor, um das 
aktive Verhalten des Benutzers 
in Bezug auf Geschwindigkeits- 
und Distanzberechnung zu 
erfassen. 

Hinweis: Achten Sie auf die 
Plus-/Minus-Pole der Batterie 
und auf das korrekte Einsetzen.
Hinweis: Der Artikel führt 
nun einen kurzen Displaycheck 
durch. Alle Anzeigetexte des 
Displays erscheinen für ca. 1 
Sekunde. Der Artikel schaltet 
dann in den Einstellmodus.
3.	Schieben Sie die Batterie-

fachabdeckung auf das 
Batteriefach. 

4.	Befestigen Sie den Gürtelclip 
am Artikel.

Batterien austauschen
ACHTUNG! Beachten Sie 
folgende Anweisungen, 
um mechanische und elek-
trische Beschädigungen 
zu vermeiden.

Sie können giftige Schwerme-
talle enthalten und unterliegen 
der Sondermüllbehandlung. 
Die chemischen Symbole der 
Schwermetalle sind wie folgt: 
Cd = Cadmium, Hg = Queck-
silber, Pb = Blei. Geben Sie 
deshalb verbrauchte Batterien/
Akkus bei einer kommunalen 
Sammelstelle ab.

Entsorgen Sie den 
Artikel und die 
Verpackung 

umweltschonend.

Hinweis: Wenn Sie sich 
für die Streckeneinheit „KM“ 
entscheiden, wird die Gewichts-
einheit in „kg“ und die Längen
einheit in „cm“ angezeigt. 
Wenn Sie „Mile“ wählen, zeigt 
der Artikel das Gewicht in „lb“ 
und die Länge in „inch“ an. 
-	 Stellen Sie das Zeitformat 

(„Time“, Abb. H) ein  
(12 / 24 Stunden).

-	 Stellen Sie die Stunden (22)
ein (Abb. I).

-	 Stellen Sie die Minuten (23) 
ein (Abb. I).

-	 Stellen Sie die Sekunden 
(24) ein (Abb. I).

-	 Stellen Sie den Wochentag 
(25) ein (Abb. I).
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Batterie einsetzen
ACHTUNG! Beachten Sie 
folgende Anweisungen, 
um mechanische und elek-
trische Beschädigungen 
zu vermeiden.
Setzen Sie vor der ersten 
Verwendung des Artikels die 
beiliegende Batterie ein.
1.	Schieben Sie die Batteriefach-

abdeckung (6) von dem Bat-
teriefach (7) an der Unterseite 
des Artikels  (Abb. C).

2.	Legen Sie die Batterie 
vorsichtig in das Batteriefach 
ein. 

Die Batterie muss sich komplett 
im Batteriefach befinden.

Defekte oder verbrauchte 
Batterien/Akkus müssen gemäß 
Richtlinie 2006/66/EG und 
deren Änderungen recycelt 
werden. Geben Sie Batterien/
Akkus und/oder den Artikel 
über die angebotenen Sam-
meleinrichtungen zurück. 
Verpackungsmaterialien, wie z. 
B. Folienbeutel, gehören nicht 
in Kinderhände. Bewahren Sie 
das Verpackungsmaterial für 
Kinder unerreichbar auf.

Umweltschäden durch 
falsche Entsorgung 
der Batterien/Akkus! 

Batterien/Akkus dürfen nicht 
über den Hausmüll entsorgt 
werden. 

•	Weight („WEI“) = Körper
gewicht (30 - 220 kg) (Abb. J)

•	Height („HEI“) = Körpergröße 
(100 - 250 cm) (Abb. K)

•	Step-Length („STP-L“) = Schritt
länge (25 - 250 cm) (Abb. L)

Bevor Sie den Artikel benutzen 
können, müssen Sie einige 
persönliche Daten eingeben. 
Drücken Sie mehrfach die 
MODE-Taste (2), um durch die 
verschiedenen Werte zu wech-
seln. Drücken Sie die SET-Taste 
(3), um den gewünschten Wert 
zu bestätigen.
-	 Stellen Sie die Strecken

einheit („Unit“, Abb. G) ein 
(KM / Mile) .

Bei etwaigen Beanstandungen 
wenden Sie sich bitte an die 
unten stehende Service-Hotline 
oder setzen Sie sich per E-Mail 
mit uns in Verbindung. Unsere 
Servicemitarbeiter werden das 
weitere Vorgehen schnellst-
möglich mit Ihnen abstimmen. 
Wir werden Sie in jedem Fall 
persönlich beraten.
Die Garantiezeit wird durch 
etwaige Reparaturen aufgrund 
der Garantie, gesetzlicher Ge-
währleistung oder Kulanz nicht 
verlängert. Dies gilt auch für 
ersetzte und reparierte Teile. 
Nach Ablauf der Garantie 
anfallende Reparaturen sind 
kostenpflichtig.

	 Gelangt Batteriesäure in Ihr 
Auge, spülen Sie es mit Was-
ser aus und begeben Sie 
sich umgehend in ärztliche 
Behandlung!

•	Die Anschlussklemmen 
dürfen nicht kurzgeschlossen 
werden.

Inbetriebnahme
Ziehen Sie die Schutzfolie von 
dem Display ab.
Nehmen Sie den Gürtelclip (5) 
ab, indem Sie die Verriegelung 
hoch drücken und den Gür-
telclip abschieben (Abb. B).

WICHTIG! Nie mit scharfen 
Reinigungsmitteln reinigen.

Hinweise zur  
Entsorgung

Werfen Sie Ihren 
Artikel, wenn er 
ausgedient hat, im 

Interesse des Umweltschutzes 
nicht in den Hausmüll, sondern 
führen Sie ihn einer 
fachgerechten Entsorgung zu. 
Über Sammelstellen und deren 
Öffnungszeiten können Sie sich 
bei Ihrer zuständigen Verwal-
tung informieren. 

•	Batterien können beim 
Verschlucken lebensgefährlich 
sein. Bewahren Sie deshalb 
Batterien für Kleinkinder 
unerreichbar auf. Wurde eine 
Batterie verschluckt, muss 
sofort medizinische Hilfe in 
Anspruch genommen werden.

Gefahr!
•	Gehen Sie mit einer beschä-

digten oder auslaufenden 
Batterie äußerst vorsichtig um 
und entsorgen Sie diese umge-
hend vorschriftsmäßig. Tragen 
Sie dabei Handschuhe.

•	Wenn Sie mit Batteriesäure 
in Berührung kommen, 
waschen Sie die betreffende 
Stelle mit Wasser und Seife. 

Hinweis: Stellen Sie die Uhr-
zeit und den Wochentag erneut 
ein, nachdem Sie die Batterie 
im Artikel ausgetauscht haben.
Verwendung
Befestigen Sie den Artikel 
mittels des Gürtelclips oder 
stecken Sie ihn in eine der 
vorderen Hosentaschen. Der 
Artikel muss fest anliegen, um 
genau messen zu können. 

Lagerung, Reinigung
Lagern Sie den Artikel bei 
Nichtbenutzung immer trocken, 
sauber, ohne Batterien und bei 
Raumtemperatur. 
Nur mit einem trockenen Reini-
gungstuch sauber wischen.

•	Benutzen Sie keine verschiede-
nen Batterie-Typen, -Marken, 
keine neuen und gebrauchten 
Batterien miteinander oder 
solche mit unterschiedlicher 
Kapazität, da diese auslaufen 
und somit Schäden verursa-
chen können.

•	Beachten Sie die Polarität 
(+/–) beim Einlegen.

•	Tauschen Sie alle Batterien 
gleichzeitig aus und entsor-
gen Sie die alten Batterien 
vorschriftsmäßig.

•	Warnung! Batterien dürfen 
nicht geladen oder mit 
anderen Mitteln reaktiviert, 
nicht auseinandergenommen, 
nicht ins Feuer geworfen oder 
kurzgeschlossen werden.

Hintergrundbeleuchtung 
einschalten
Drücken Sie ca. 3 Sekunden 
lang die MODE-Taste. Die Hin-
tergrundbeleuchtung schaltet sich 
für ca. 3 Sekunden lang an.
Energiesparmodus
Wenn der Artikel ca. 3 Minuten 
lang nicht benutzt wird, schaltet 
er automatisch in den Energie-
sparmodus. Das Display zeigt 
lediglich die Uhrzeit an.
Artikel zurücksetzen
Um Änderungen an den persönli-
chen Einstellungen vornehmen zu 
können, müssen Sie den Artikel 
vollständig zurücksetzen. Drü-
cken Sie dazu die MODE-Taste 
und die SET-Taste gleichzeitig für 
ca. 3 Sekunden. 

•	Bewahren Sie Batterien 
immer außerhalb der Reich-
weite von Kindern auf.

•	Verwenden Sie keine wieder-
aufladbaren Batterien!

•	Reinigung und Benutzer-War-
tung dürfen nicht von Kin-
dern ohne Beaufsichtigung 
durchgeführt werden.

•	Reinigen Sie bei Bedarf 
und vor dem Einlegen die 
Batterie- und Gerätekontakte.

•	Setzen Sie die Batterien kei-
nen extremen Bedingungen	
aus (z. B. Heizkörper oder 
direkte Sonneneinstrahlung). 
Es besteht ansonsten erhöhte 
Auslaufgefahr.

Die gespeicherten Daten wer-
den gelöscht. Der Artikel kehrt 
in den Einstellmodus zurück. 
Hinweis: Diese Funktion 
steht Ihnen erst zur Verfügung, 
nachdem Sie Ihre persönlichen 
Daten eingegeben und durch 
Drücken der SET-Taste bestätigt 
haben.
Uhrzeit einstellen
Sie können die Uhrzeit ändern, 
ohne die gespeicherten Trai-
ningsdaten zu löschen.
Halten Sie dazu im Uhrzeit-
modus die SET-Taste solange 
gedrückt, bis die TIME-Anzeige 
im Display erscheint.

– keinen extremen Tempera-
turen,

– �keiner Feuchtigkeit / keinem 
Regen aus.

	 Andernfalls droht eine 
Beschädigung des Artikels.

•	Schützen Sie den Artikel 
vor Nässe und Feuchtigkeit. 
Tauchen Sie den Artikel 
nicht in Wasser oder andere 
Flüssigkeiten!

•	Verwenden Sie nur den 
Batterietyp: 3 V/CR2032.

Warnhinweise Batterien!
•	Entfernen Sie die Batterien, 

wenn diese verbraucht sind 
oder der Artikel längere Zeit 
nicht verwendet wird.

Vortages-Modus und 
7-Tage-Speicher
Drücken Sie zweimal die MO-
DE-Taste, um in diesen Modus 
zu gelangen. Die Schrittzahl, 
Übungstimer, zurückgelegte 
Strecke, Kalorienzähler, 
Fettverbrennung und durch-
schnittliche Geschwindigkeit 
eines jeden Tages speichert der 
Artikel automatisch. Die Werte 
werden jeweils um 0:00 Uhr 
zurückgesetzt.
-	 Drücken Sie mehrfach die 

SET-Taste, um durch die ge-
speicherten Daten der letzten 
7 Tage sowie die bisher 
insgesamt zurückgelegte 
Strecke ODO (Odometer) zu 
blättern.

•	Es dürfen keine Modifikatio-
nen am Artikel vorgenommen 
werden!

•	Dieser Artikel kann von 
Kindern ab 8 Jahren und 
darüber sowie von Personen 
mit verringerten physischen, 
sensorischen oder mentalen 
Fähigkeiten oder Mangel 
an Erfahrung und Wissen 
benutzt werden, wenn sie 
beaufsichtigt oder bezüglich 
des sicheren Gebrauchs des 
Gerätes unterwiesen wurden 
und die daraus resultieren-
den Gefahren verstehen. 

•	Setzen Sie den Artikel 
– keiner direkten Sonnenein-

strahlung,

Kalorienverbrauch und 
Fettverbrennung
Die verbrauchten Kalorien 
(Calorie „C“) und Fettverbren-
nung (Fatburning = „F“) in g 
des aktuellen Tages werden 
angezeigt.
Hinweis: Die Angabe der 
verbrauchten Kalorien ist nur 
ein Annäherungswert.
Geschwindigkeit
Die aktuelle (Current Speed = 
„CUS“) und die durchschnittli-
che (Average Speed = „AVS“) 
Geschwindigkeit werden in km 
/ h angezeigt.
Temperatur
Die aktuelle Temperatur (17) 
wird angezeigt.

•	Unit = Streckeneinheit  
(km/mile) (Abb. G)

•	Time = Zeitformat 
(24hr/12hr) (Abb. H)

•	Stellen Sie die Stunden (22) 
ein (Abb. I).

•	Stellen Sie die Minuten (23) 
ein (Abb. I).

•	Stellen Sie die Sekunden 
(24) ein (Abb. I).

•	Stellen Sie den Wochentag 
(25) ein (Abb. I).

	 MO	 = Montag
	 TU	 = Dienstag
	 WE	 = Mittwoch
	 TH	 = Donnerstag
	 FR	 = Freitag
	 SA	 = Samstag
	 SU	 = Sonntag

Hinweise zur Garantie 
und Serviceabwicklung
Der Artikel wurde mit großer 
Sorgfalt und unter ständiger 
Kontrolle produziert. Sie erhal-
ten auf diesen Artikel drei Jahre 
Garantie ab Kaufdatum. Bitte 
bewahren Sie den Kassenbon 
auf. Die Garantie gilt nur für 
Material- und Fabrikationsfehler 
und entfällt bei missbräuch-
licher oder unsachgemäßer 
Behandlung. Ihre gesetzlichen 
Rechte, insbesondere die 
Gewährleistungsrechte, werden 
durch diese Garantie nicht 
eingeschränkt. 

Messen Sie eine kurze Distanz 
von max. 10 Metern aus und 
zählen Sie die Schritte, die Sie 
für diese Entfernung benötigen. 
Teilen Sie die Distanz durch 
die Anzahl der Schritte und 
Sie erhalten Ihre Schrittlänge. 
Bestätigen Sie Ihre Auswahl 
durch nochmaliges Drücken der 
SET-Taste.

Funktionen
Drücken Sie wiederholt die 
MODE-Taste, um durch die 
verschiedenen Modi zu 
wechseln (Uhrzeit, STEP, sowie 
7-Tage-Speicher).

Die anfängliche Anzeige 
der Schrittanzahl wird daher 
oberhalb von 10 liegen.
-	 Drücken Sie mehrfach die 

SET-Taste, um im STEP-Mo-
dus durch die Anzeigen für 
Aktivzeit, Strecke, Kalorien-
verbrauch, Fettverbrennung, 
aktuelle Geschwindigkeit, 
durchschnittliche Geschwin-
digkeit und Temperatur zu 
wechseln (Abb. E - F).

Aktivzeit
Die Bewegungszeit (Time = „T“) 
des Artikels am aktuellen Tag 
wird angezeigt.
Strecke
Die zurückgelegte Strecke 
(Distance = „D“) des aktuellen 
Tages (in km) wird angezeigt.

CZ CZ

Potvrďte váš výběr několikaná-
sobným stlačením tlačítka SET.

Funkce
Stiskněte opakovaně tlačítko 
MODE k přepínání mezi růz-
nými režimy (čas, STEP, paměť 
na 7 dní).
Režim času
Na displeji se objeví aktuální 
čas a den v týdnu.
Režim STEP
Zobrazí se počet naměřených 
kroků aktuálního dne, stejně 
jako aktivní čas.
Upozornění: Výrobek je vy-
bavený 10-krokovým filtrem ke 
zvýšení přesnosti počtu kroků. 

To vyžaduje pro senzor minimál-
ně 10 kroků, aby zaregistroval 
aktivní chování uživatele v 
závislosti na rychlosti a spočtené 
vzdálenosti. Počáteční ukazatel 
kroků je proto až nad 10 kroky.
-	 Stlačte několikrát tlačítko 

SET k přepínání mezi režimy 
kroků (režim STEP) jako jsou 
aktivní čas, vzdálenost, spo-
třeba kalorií, spalování tuku, 
aktuální rychlost, průměrná 
rychlost a teplota (obr. E - F)

Aktivní čas
Zobrazí se čas pohybu (Time = 
„T“) výrobku o aktuálním dni.
Vzdálenost
Je zobrazena vykonaná 
vzdálenost (Distance = „D“) o 
aktuálním dni (v km).

CZ CZCZ CZCZCZ

Vložení baterií
POZOR! Dodržujte ná-
sledující příkazy, abyste 
předešli mechanickým a 
elektrickým poškozením.
Vložte před prvním použitím 
výrobku přiložené baterie 
dovnitř.
1.	Odsuňte kryt prostoru baterií 

(6) z prostoru baterií (7) na 
spodní straně výrobku  
(obr. C).

2.	Opatrně vložte baterie do 
prostoru pro baterie. Baterie 
musí kompletně zapadnout 
do držáku baterií.

Upozornění: Dbejte na správ-
né vložení baterií vzhledem k 
pólům baterií plus/minus.

Stiskněte tlačítko SET (3) k 
potvrzení žádané hodnoty.
-	 Nastavte jednotku vzdálenosti 

(„Unit“, obr. G) (KM / Mile).
Upozornění: Pokud zvolíte 
jednotku vzdálenosti „KM“, 
zobrazí se jednotka hmotnosti 
v „kg“ a jednotka délky v „cm“. 
Pokud vyberete „Mile“, zobrazí 
přístroj váhu v „lb“ (librách) 
a délku v „inch“ (palcích). 
-	 Nastavte formát času („Time“, 

obr. H) (12 / 24 hodin).
-	 Nastavte hodiny (22) (obr. I).
-	 Nastavte minuty (23) (obr. I).
-	 Nastavte vteřiny (24) (obr. I).
-	 Nastavte den v týdnu (25) 

(obr. I).
-	 Zadejte svou hmotnost  

(„Weight“, obr. J).

	 MO	 = pondělí
	 TU	 = úterý
	 WE	 = středa
	 TH	 = čtvrtek
	 FR	 = pátek
	 SA	 = sobota
	 SU	 = neděle
•	Weight („WEI“) = tělesná 

hmotnost 
	 (30 - 220 kg) (obr. J)
•	Height („HEI“) = tělesná 

výška (100 - 250 cm) (obr. K)
•	Step-Length („STP-L“) = délka 

kroku (25 - 250 cm) (obr. L)
Než začnete výrobek používat, 
musíte zadat několik osobních 
údajů. 
Stiskněte několikrát tlačítko 
MODE (2) k přepínání mezi 
různými hodnotami. 

Upozornění: Při výměně ba-
terie jsou zachována všechna 
uložená data s výjimkou času, 
dne v týdnu a denních hodnot. 
Dejte pozor na to, abyste 
během výměny baterií nepo-
škrábali displej. 

Nastavení:
Displej používá slova a zkratky 
v angličtině. K vlastnímu nasta-
vení slouží následující kroky:
•	Unit = jednotka délky  

(km/mile) (obr. G)
•	Time = časový formát 

(24hr/12hr) (obr. H)
•	Nastavte hodiny (22) (obr. I).
•	Nastavte minuty (23) (obr. I).
•	 Nastavte sekundy (24) (obr. I).
•	Nastavte den v týdnu (25) 

(obr. I).

Upozornění: Přístroj provádí 
jen krátkou kontrolu displeje. 
Všechny texty k zobrazení 
se objeví na displeji na ca 
1 sekundu. Výrobek se poté 
přepne do režimu nastavení.
3.	Přesuňte kryt prostoru pro 

baterie nad prostor baterií. 
4.	Upevněte sponu na opasek k 

výrobku.

Výměna baterií
POZOR! Dodržujte ná-
sledující příkazy, abyste 
předešli mechanickým a 
elektrickým poškozením.
Pokud baterie nefungují, 
vyměňte je způsobem, který je 
popsán u vložení baterií. Před 
vložením nových baterií vyjmě-
te z výrobku stávající baterie.

Upozornění: Při zadávání 
hmotnosti nezapomeňte zahr-
nout případné další zatížení 
jako oděv nebo batoh.
-	 Zadejte svou výšku („Hei-

ght“, obr. K).
-	 Zadejte svou délku kroku 

(„Step-Length“, obr. L).
Upozornění: Přístroj udává 
průměrnou délku kroku na 
základě vámi zadané tělesné 
výšky. Pro přesnější výsledky 
měření můžete vypočítat vaši 
osobní délku kroku a ručně ji 
změnit. Vyměřte krátkou vzdá-
lenost do 10 metrů a spočítejte 
kroky, které potřebujete pro 
překonání této vzdálenosti. Vy-
dělte vzdálenost počtem kroků 
a získáte svou délku kroku. 


